

No. 22-136

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROY CHARLES BROOKS *et al.*, APPELLANTS

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS*

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record

WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitor General

SARA BAUMGARDNER
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	III
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Texas’s 2021 Redistricting Process.....	2
II. Procedural Background.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because This Appeal Is Untimely.....	11
II. The Questions Presented Are Not Substantial.....	14
A. The district court did not clearly err in weighing the evidence bearing on appellants’ likelihood of success on the merits.....	15
1. Sequence of events.....	17
2. Alleged procedural irregularities.....	21
3. Legislative history.....	24
B. The district court did not address— and could not have abused its discretion regarding—application of <i>Purcell</i> to the 2024 primary.....	30
Conclusion.....	33

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Mex. Am. Legislative Caucus, Tex. House of Representatives,</i> 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Abbott,</i> 628 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2021).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City,</i> 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	16, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis,</i> 431 U.S. 171 (1977) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,</i> 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	19
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera,</i> 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene,</i> 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	19
<i>Cooper v. Harris,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2
<i>Dean v. Leake,</i> 555 U.S. 801 (2008)	12
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott,</i> 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	3

IV

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	32
<i>MCI Telecom. Corp. v. Am. Tel & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	13
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	31
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	18, 19, 20
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	26
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	15, 20, 21
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	15
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	3
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	30
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	30

Cases (ctd.):

<i>Smith v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587 (1926)	11
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991).....	24
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	18-19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	26-27
<i>United States v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958)	12
<i>United States v. Hark</i> , 320 U.S. 531 (1944)	12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Baker</i> , 196 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. 1946).....	23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14, 15
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	31

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	3
amend. XIV	9
amend. XV	9
13 U.S.C. § 141(a)	2-3

VI

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i>	
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2101	12
§ 2101(b)	I, 1, 11, 12
§ 2284	9
52 U.S.C. § 10301, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Tex. Const.:	
art. III, § 5.....	22
art. III, § 5(a)	4
art. III, § 24.....	22
art. III, § 24(b).....	4
art. III, § 28.....	I, 3, 11, 23
art. III, § 40.....	22, 23, 24
Tex. Elec. Code § 41.0075.....	23
Other Authorities:	
Ashley Valenzuela, <i>Citing ‘unwinnable race’ due to redrawn political map, state Sen. Beverly Powell drops re-election bid</i> , SPECTRUM NEWS 1 (Apr. 6, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3bmpjuz8	27-28
Farah Eltohamy, <i>What it means to break quorum and what you need to know about the Texas House Democrats’ dramatic departure</i> , TEXAS TRIBUNE (July 14, 2021), https://www.texastribune.org/2021/07/14/texas-democrats-walkout-quorum/	6
Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, Census Bureau Statement on Redistricting Data Timeline (Feb. 12, 2021), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021/statement-redistricting-data-timeline.html	3

VII

Page(s)

Other Authorities (ctd.):

S.J. of Tex., 87th Leg., 3rd C.S. (2021)	7, 9
Tex. Gov. Proclamation No. 41-3858, 46 Tex. Reg. 5989 (2021)	4
Tex. Legis. Council, Dates of Interest: 87th Legislature, https://tinyurl.com/4ec7awdt	4
U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Sept. 16, 2021), https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/about/rdo/summary-files.html	4
